relation to any proposed purchase or acquisition of its issued Shares, the Company will not
undertake any purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate at any
time after any matter or development of a price-sensitive nature has occurred or has been the
subject of consideration and/or a decision of the Board until such price-sensitive information has
been publicly announced.

Further, in conformity with the best practices on dealing with securities under the Catalist Rules,
the Company will not purchase or acquire any Shares through Market Purchases during the period
commencing two (2) weeks before the announcement of the Company’s financial statements for
each of the first three quarters of its financial year and one (1) month before the announcement of
the Company’s full year financial statements, and ending on the date of the announcement of the
relevant results.

12. SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

No purchases of Shares have been made by the Company in the 12 months preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

13. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Before Share Buy Back After Share Buy Back
No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Directors

Dato’ Murly Manokharan 492,300,000 51.09 492,300,000 56.77
Dato’ Seri Nazir Ariff Bin
Mushir Ariff – – – –
Mr. Cheah Teik Seng 4,360,000  0.45 4,360,000  0.50
Dato’ Alan Teo Kwong Chia 200,000 0.021 200,000  0.023
Dato’ Choong Khuat Seng – – – –
Dr. Lim Su Kiat 20,000 0.002 20,000 0.002
Mr. Ching Chiat Kwong 98,620,600 10.23 98,620,600 11.37
Mr. Low See Ching (Liu Shijin) 98,620,600 10.23 98,620,600 11.37

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Aspen Vision Group Sdn. Bhd. 482,300,000 50.05 482,300,000 55.61
Ideal Force Sdn. Bhd. 88,010,000 9.13 88,010,000 10.15
Mr. Oh Kim Sun 129,350,000 13.42 129,350,000 14.91
Oxley Holdings Limited 98,620,600 10.23 98,620,600 11.37

Notes:-

(1) The percentage is calculated based on 963,617,900 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy Back
Mandate, the percentage after the Share Buy Back is calculated based on 867,256,110 Shares.

In the event that the Company undertakes Share Buy Backs of up to ten per cent (10%) of the
issued Shares of the Company as permitted under the Share Buy Back Mandate, the
shareholdings and voting rights of Dato’ Murly Manokharan and Aspen Vision Group Sdn. Bhd. will
remain above fifty per cent (50%). Accordingly, no general offer is required to be made pursuant to